
National Board of Directors
Updated 10 April 2021

National President Mary Lou Voelk (023) Home: (251) 968-4364

Cell: (715) 292-1960

marylouvoelk@icloud.com

National Vice President of 
Outreach

Annette Charron (003) Home: (719) 5697125

Cell: (719) 406-9547

amtcharron@gmail.com

National Vice President

of Home Office

Richard Grill (099) Home: (765) 289-8734

Cell: (765) 729-0936

rlgrill@hotmail.com

National Vice President 

of Culture and Heritage

Beverly Kochmann (109) Home: (320) 656-5258

Cell: (320) 492-1819

bbkochmann@msn.com

National Vice President

of Marketing and 
Fundraising

Stephanie Owens (093)  nycslovenianunion@gmail

National Treasurer Robert J. Kuhel (016) Home: (847) 433-4567 rjkuhel@sbcglobal.net

National Corresponding/

Recording Secretary

Mary Glaize (030) Home: (407) 384-9326

Cell: (321) 948-2096

tankandfrog1@yahoo.com

California

Branch 100 - Southern, CA
President
 Teresa Mary Koci (949) 363-1513 tkoci@cox.net

Vice President Linda Costell (951) 845-8165 costell1022@gmail.com

Secretary Jean A. Turnball (951) 796-1746 jeanturnball40@gmail.com

Treasurer Tisa Weisz (909) 446-5631 cheekybld001@hotmail.com



Zarja Reporter Jean Koci (949) 495-0097 ajkoci@cox.net

Member Representative Dorothy Jerneycic (626) 355-5108 djerneycic@gmail.com

Colorado

Branch 003 - Pueblo , CO
President Eileen F. Kaplan (719) 564-4716

Vice President Elizabeth Skul (719) 545-6675

Treasurer Diane Slaten (719) 545-6675 dmslaten@comcast.net

Recording Secretary Mary Theresa Karlinger (719) 924-8856

Member Representative Norma Becco (719) 561-0086 albeck_5@msn.com

Illinois

Branch 002 - Chicago, IL
President/Treasurer/

Zarja Reporter

Judy Stoll (708) 479-2864 judithstoll@att.net

Vice President Jean (Daisy) Zeleznikar (630) 325-3965

Secretary Deborah A. Morris (708) 478-1279 bearideb@gmail.com

Auditor Jennie Kovacic (708) 246-5063

Auditor Mary Podder (708) 912-1499



Member Representative Genevieve Buol (708) 369-1339 katie48jj@yahoo.com

Branch 016 - South Chicago, IL
President/Member Rep/

Corresponding Secretary

Therese A. Rossi (219) 588-3633 terrirossi@comcast.net

Treasurer Beverly Kral Matuschak (773) 734-1379 bpmatushek@comcast.net

Zarja Reporter    

Branch 020 - Joliet, IL
President Charlene Kobe (815) 436-5678 char.kobe@gmail.com

Vice President/

Member Representative

Jeanne Warsaw (815) 886-0579 warsaw7@gmail.com

Secretary/

Zarja Reporter

Georgene Agnich (773) 205-1326 jamesschaible1469@att.net

Treasurer Robyn Coyne (815) 474-4101 rcoyne@kggllc.com

Auditor Josephine Lustik (815) 723-2777 jolu0437@aol.com

Auditor Jean A. Herbst (815) 725-1030 bobbijeancat@gmail.com

Auditor Mary Kay Demick (815) 723-2324 rldmkd@sbcglobal.net

Sergeant at Arms Nancy Horwath (815) 726-3615

Sergeant at Arms Sandra Kehring (815) 741-1888



Sunshine Chair Marla Lustik (815) 546-4257 marj11379@aol.com

Spiritual Director Rev. Thomas L. Paul (630) 530-8515 Immaculate Conception Parish

Member Representative Sandra Rodeghero (815) 722-6565 rod406@comcast.net

Branch 024 - LaSalle, IL
President Mary Mecum (815) 2231708 marysspecialtouch@yahoo.com

Vice President Barb Kuzma (815) 343-1433 bkuzma9@comcast.net

Secretary Christine Drag (815) 224-3132 cdrag40@gmail.com

Treasurer Mary Pryde (815) 223-4497 pryde1@comcast.net

Member Representative Diane Data (815) 220-0567 diane3121@comcast.net

Branch 089 - Oglesby, IL
President/

Member Representative

Julie A. Harback (815) 796-3284 jakh95@yahoo.com

Vice President Frances Morrison (815) 883-9501 famorrison@gmail.com

Secretary Rose Bell (815) 883-8690 rosellen74@yahoo.com

Treasurer/Zarja Reporter Terry L. Kamnikar (815) 883-3552 springstn92@yahoo.com

Auditor Mary Banich mitzibanich@gmail.com



Auditor Mary Jane Gunderson maryjanegunderson@yahoo.c
om

Auditor Paula Snell rpsnll@live.com


Branch 099 - Lemont, IL
President/

Member Representative

William E. Zerial (773) 274-6056 billzer@sbcglobal.net

Vice President Sonja DePratt (815) 370-0987 sonnyd777@hotmail.com

Secretary/

Zarja Reporter

Jana Hlade (815) 439-1905 jmhlade@hotmail.com

Treasurer Monica Mavec (815) 931-0783 monica.mavec@gmail.com

Auditor Mary Mavec (815) 592-6679

Auditor Julie LaJoie (630) 229-6416 jamp817@comcast.net

Auditor Vicki Hodgman (815) 725-1071 vjhodgman@att.net

Indiana

Branch 005 - Indianapolis, IN
President Phyllis Fon (C)(317) 373 6655 phyllisSWU5@aol.com

Secretary Mary Dragan (C)(317) 373 1164 mary.dragan8@gmail.com

Treasurer/

Member Representative

Karen Zarich (C)(317) 997 5702 potica@aol.com

Minnesota 



Branch 023 - Ely, MN
President Patricia Koski (218) 365-5630 pjkoski@citlink.net

Co-Vice President Albina Medved (612) 518-1551 almedved@msn.com

Co-Vice President James Lah (218) 235-9691 jlah@ely.k12.mn.us

Secretary Virginia Ivancich (218) 365-4718

Treasurer Mary Ann Lekatz (218) 365-4927 stantmal@hotmail.com

Media Reporter Cecelia Harri (218) 365-2768

Member Representative    

Branch 033 - Duluth, MN
President/

Zarja Reporter


Mary V. White (218) 626-2333 mvwgrw0413@hotmail.com

Vice President Shirley May 
Hoppenyan

(218) 626-1288

Secretary Ann Marie Menart (218) 626-1305

Financial Secretary Jacqueline J. 
Rukavina

(218) 626-2923

Member Representative Deborah Voelk-
Good

(218) 727-6634 goodinmn@yahoo.com

Branch 035 - Aurora, MN
President/

Member Representative

Vida Lanari (218) 741-1970 vmlfjl@mchsi.com



Vice President/

Zarja Reporter

Marlys C. Rabb (218) 229-3110

Vice President/

Sunshine Chair

Eleanor Indihar (218) 741-7085

Recording Secretary/

Sergeant at Arms

Sharon Kay 
Starkovich

(218) 229-3872 starkovichsharon@gmail.com

Treasurer Bernice Ceglar (218) 229-2733 bceglar@frontier.com

Branch 109 - Twin Cities, MN
President Mike Koski (763) 544-7445 mkoskigv@gmail.com

Vice President Charles R. 
Podominick

(651) 429-7331 crpodomin@yahoo.com

Recording Secretary Marian Brezovec  brexie@hotmail.com

Treasurer Ruth Pechauer (651) 641-1645 rapechauer@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter Elaine A. 
Barthelemy

(952) 454-7200 elaineab@yahoo.com

Member Representative Mary Ann Setnicker (651) 777-6106 marykoroshec@comcast.net

New York

Branch 093 - New York, NY
President/Member Representative Stephanie Owens   nycslovenianunion@gmail.com

Vice President Camille Okeren 
Price

 

Treasurer Veronika Dolar  veronika_dolar@hotmail.com



Secretary Alyssa Owens  alyssaleanneowens@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter Kathleen Simmonds  kathleensimmo@gmail.com

Ohio

Branch 111 - Northeast, OH
President/Member Rep
 Debbie Duris (C) (216) 212-2316  (H) 

(330)-467-2281
dcduris@gmail.com

Vice President Cookie Maxin (C) (440) 488-6314 cookie.maxin@gmail.com

Secretary/

Member Representative

Kathleen Ferrante (C) (330) 730-8951   
(H) (330)-730-8951

kjferrante@gmail.com

Treasurer Lynn McKittrick (C) (216)-392-5366   
(H) (216)-663-0305

lmckitt@sbcglobal.net

Branch Reporter Rick Tomsick (C) (440) 655-6735 ricktomsick@gmail.com

Auditor Ginger Kemmerling (C) (330) 998-3529   
(H) (330)-425-2095

gngrbrd1664@gmail.com

Auditor Ivanka Matic (H) (216) 481-1514 ivankamatic32@gmail.com

Member Representative Allison Hrovat (C) (440) 749-7262 ahrovat@gmail.com

Kathleen Ferrante kjferrante@gmail.com

Pennsylvania

Branch 071 - Strabane, PA
Inactive

Wisconsin



Branch 001 - Sheboygan, WI
President Mary Jeannie 

Sandwick
(920) 458-5544 marzdotz1@gmail.com

Vice President Marilyn Hendricks (920) 627-8344 mhendricks2016@gmail.com

Secretary Mary Jo Grabner (920) 458-2032 mjgrabn@att.net

Treasurer Betty J. Repenshek (920) 457-7445 tbrepenshek@charter.net

Zarja Reporter/

Member Representative

Mary Ann 
Schellinger

(920) 457-7946 rhmas@yahoo.com

Branch 043 - Milwaukee, WI
President Janice Gehm  414-858-0861

Vice President    

Recording Secretary/

Zarja Reporter

Mary (Mici) 
Bregant

(414) 543-6695 edmar915@aol.com

Corresponding Secretary Linda M. Abstetar (414) 543-9043 linda.abstetar@rexnord.com

Treasurer/

Member Representative

Helen E. Frohna (262) 821-5295 hfrohna@att.net

Auditor Joan Winkleski (414) 541-3238

Sergeant at Arms    

Branch 102 - Willard, WI



President Bonnie J. Brierton (715) 572-2909 tombrierton@gmail.com

Zarja Reporter Karen Hribar Spires (847) 356-6160 kleespires@comcast.net

Member Representative Bonnie J. Brierton   

District of Columbia

Branch 108 - National Capital Area
President/Zarja Reporter/

Member Representative

Bernadette 
Fitzsimmons

(301) 391-6873 bettekfitz@verizon.net

Vice President Lynn F. Koiner (301) 589-2074 lynn.koiner@gmail.com

Treasurer TBD    

Angela Krulc No 
longer Treasurer

(218) 310-2106 akrulc@gmail.com


